

No. 19-35808

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KALISPEL TRIBE OF INDIANS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

SPOKANE COUNTY,
Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

SPOKANE TRIBE OF INDIANS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Washington, No. 2:17-CV-0138-WFN

APPELLANT KALISPEL TRIBE OF INDIANS' REPLY BRIEF

Daniel I.S.J. Rey-Bear
Rey-Bear McLaughlin, LLP
421 W Riverside Ave, Suite 1004
Spokane, WA 99201-0410
telephone: 509-747-2502
email: dan@rbmindianlaw.com

Attorney for Kalispel Tribe of Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. IGRA’s Plain Meaning Precludes DOI’s No-Detriment Determination Because Spokane’s Casino Will Impose Significant, Extended Harms On Kalispel that Are Not Mitigated or Offset.	5
A. The undisputed, unmitigated, and significant governmental harm to Kalispel precludes a favorable two-part determination under IGRA.	5
B. Kalispel did not forfeit its claim regarding IGRA’s plain meaning.	6
C. Kalispel’s large governmental harms constitute preclusive detriment under IGRA and cannot be dismissed as competitive or de minimis.	8
D. DOI’s and Spokane’s additional asserted extratextual thresholds for detriment contravene IGRA’s plain meaning.	11
II. DOI’s Determination of No Detriment Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Relied on Extra-Statutory Considerations and Implausible Explanations, It Ignored Important Information, and It Cannot Be Saved By Belated, Unfounded Balancing.	13
A. DOI’s reliance on “fairness” is unfounded and irrelevant for this two-part determination.	13
B. Detrimental impacts caused by competition must be considered and are preclusive here.	15
C. DOI failed to consider that payments for Kalispel’s members’ general welfare cannot be eliminated without cognizable detriment.	16

D.	Kalispel’s detriments are not nullified by Appellees’ remaining capricious defenses or the District Court’s late, unfounded rationale.....	18
III.	DOI Violated the APA by Failing to Explain a Policy Change and Breaching Its Trust Duties to Kalispel By Approving “Off-Reservation Gaming Where a Nearby Indian Tribe Demonstrates That It is Likely to Suffer a Detrimental Impact as a Result.”	22
A.	DOI violated the APA by ignoring its prior policy to protect nearby tribes from detrimental impacts due to off-reservation gaming.....	22
B.	DOI violated the APA by breaching its trust duties under IGRA to not favor one tribe over another and to protect Kalispel from unmitigated detriment from Spokane’s new, nearby off-reservation casino.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp., 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7, 23, 25
Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California, 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	5, 11
Cal. Public Utility Comm’n v. F.E.R.C., 879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 23
Castillo v. Met. Life Ins. Co., 970 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne, 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt, 959 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
Cobell v. Norton, 392 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund, 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	12
Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	10, 20, 24
E.E.O.C. v. Karuk Tribe Housing Auth., 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	11
Nance v. EPA, 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)	25, 26
Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. E.P.A., 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
Org. Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)...	22, 23
Pit River Tribe v. B.L.M., 939 F.3d 962 (2019).....	11
Redding Rancheria v. Jewell, 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015)	21, 25
Sokaogan Chippewa Community v. Babbitt, 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 21
United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 564 U.S. 162 (2011).	27

United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians, 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998) 28

United States v. Washington, 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998) 6

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 26, 27

Varsity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 27

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 7

25 U.S.C. § 2701(1)..... 11

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1) 11

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(i) 11

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(i)-(v) 16

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(ii) 17

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3) 17

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3)(A)..... 17

25 U.S.C. § 2713(b)(1) 6

25 U.S.C. § 2719(a) 6

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)..... passim

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 290.12(b)(1)(i)-(v)..... 17

25 C.F.R. § 290.12(b)(2) 17

25 C.F.R. § 292.2 6, 9, 12, 20

25 C.F.R. § 292.13(c) 3, 14

25 C.F.R. § 292.16(e) 14

25 C.F.R. § 292.16(f),..... 14

25 C.F.R. § 292.17(i) 14

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(d) 19

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(f)..... 14, 15

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(g) 20

25 C.F.R. § 292.19(a) 20

25 C.F.R. § 292.19(g) 15

25 C.F.R. § 292.20(b)(2) 20

25 C.F.R. § 292.20(b)(3) 15

25 C.F.R. § 292.20(b)(4) 20, 28

25 C.F.R. § 292.20(b)(6) 15, 28

25 C.F.R. § 292.21(a) 14, 15, 19, 20

25 C.F.R. § 522.4(b)(2)(ii)..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 29

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 29

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 5

Gaming on Trust Lands Acquired After Oct. 17, 1988, 73 Fed.
 Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008)..... 14, 15, 25-26, 27
